RESOLUTION NO. 12-19: RATIFYING THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE ESTES VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT (EVFPD)

WHEREAS, the Estes Valley Fire Protection District has adopted the 2018 International Fire Code Including Appendices and Amendments (the "Fire Code") for the regulation and governance of conditions hazardous to life and property from fire or explosion and providing for certain permitting of such uses and operations; and

WHEREAS, Section 32-1-1002 (1)(d) C.R.S. provides that the Fire Code adopted by the Estes Valley Fire Protection District shall not apply within the corporate limits of the Town of Estes Park unless the Board of Trustees of the Town adopts a resolution stating that the Fire Code shall apply within the boundaries of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined that it is in the best interest of the Town to adopt a resolution stating that the Fire Code as adopted by the Estes Valley Fire Protection District pursuant to Resolution No. 2019-01 of the Fire District shall apply within the corporate limits of the Town of Estes Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF ESTES PARK, COLORADO:

 The 2018 International Fire Code including Appendixes and Amendments as more fully set forth in Resolution No. 2019-01 of the Estes Valley Fire Protection District shall apply within the corporate limits of the Town of Estes Park.

DATED this 4th day of May, 2019. TOWN OF ESTES PARK Mayor

ATTEST:

Clerk